

No. 17-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY, PETITIONER

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
*555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004*

JESSICA E. YATES
SNELL & WILMER LLP
*1200 Seventeenth Street,
Suite 1900
Denver, CO 80202*

ANDREW M. JACOBS
SNELL & WILMER LLP
*400 East Van Buren Street,
Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
JOEL S. JOHNSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

THOMAS J. HOLTHUS
MATTHEW E. PODMENIK
MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP
*1770 Fourth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101*

HOLLY R. SHILLIDAY
MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP
*7700 East Arapahoe Road,
Suite 230
Centennial, CO 80112*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	5
Argument.....	9
A. The decision below does not squarely conflict with any decision of another court of appeals or a state court of last resort	10
B. The petition does not present an important question warranting the Court’s review in this case	20
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska Trustee, LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016)	17
<i>Bank of America v. Kosovich</i> , 878 P.2d 65 (Colo. App. 1994)	5
<i>Brown v. Morris</i> , 243 Fed. Appx. 31 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	3
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 794 (2016).....	11, 14

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>McCray v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 839 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2016).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005)	11, 14, 15
<i>Plymouth Capital Co. v. District Court</i> , 955 P.2d 1014 (Colo. 1998)	4
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Saint Vil v. Perimeter Mortgage Funding Corp.</i> , 630 Fed. Appx. 928 (11th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo. 1992)	17, 18
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016)	18
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 15
Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692-1692p.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692(e).....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5).....	3, 11
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6).....	3, 11, 12, 18
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)	7
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(F)(iii)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692c.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(2)	12
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. 1692d	3
15 U.S.C. 1692e	3
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692g	3, 21
15 U.S.C. 1692h	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Alaska Stat. § 34.20.070.....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 38-38-100.3 to 38-38-114.....	4

	Page
Statutes, regulations, and rules—continued:	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101	4, 12, 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(1)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-101(4)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102(1)	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-102.5	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-103	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-105	4, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-106(6)	5, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-108	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-38-110	4, 17
Md. Real Prop. Code § 7-105.13	15
12 C.F.R. 1024.30-1024.41	22
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120.....	4, 22
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a).....	3, 4, 12, 22
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(b).....	4, 12, 22
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(c).....	4, 22
Md. Rule 14-201(b).....	15
Md. Rule 14-207.1(a).....	15
Md. Rule 14-212(b).....	15
Miscellaneous:	
Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, <i>Real Estate Finance Law</i> (6th ed. 2014)	11, 13
